WHEREAS, Company is under contract to purchase or owns the land described in Exhibit 
“A” (“Land”), and intends to construct or cause to be constructed thereon a Select Service Hotel 
(hereinafter defined) containing approximately 95,000 gross square feet of space and containing a 
minimum of one hundred thirty-five (135) guest rooms (the “Hotel”), and not less than one 
thousand three hundred (1,300) gross square feet of meeting space attached to the Hotel (the 
“Conference Center”), and other ancillary facilities such as reasonably required parking and 
landscaping more fully described in the submittals filed by Company with the City, from time to

[...]

and (ii) a final certificate of occupancy has been issued for the Company’s 
occupancy of the Improvements. 

“Conference Center” shall mean that portion of the Improvements dedicated and used as 

a full service, upscale, conference center containing not less than one thousand three hundred 
(1,300) gross square feet of conference space. 

“Effective Date” shall mean the last date of execution of this Amended and Restated 

Agreement. 

“Expiration Date” shall mean the tenth (10h) anniversary date of the Commencement Date. 

“Force Majeure” shall mean any contingency or cause beyond the reasonable control of a

[...]

becomes aware or should have reasonably known of the event, describing such event(s) and/or 
condition(s) and the date on which such event(s) and/or condition(s) occurred. 

“Hotel” shall mean a Select Service Hotel containing approximately 95,000 gross square 
feet of space and containing a minimum of one hundred thirty-five (135) guest rooms. 

“Hotel Occupancy Tax” or “HOT” shall mean the City’s receipt of tax imposed by the City 

pursuant to Chapter 351, Tax Code, as amended, on a person who, under a lease, concession, 
permit, right of access, license, contract or agreement pays for the use or possession or possession

[...]

“Improvements” or “Hotel and Conference Center” shall mean collectively, the Hotel and 

attached Conference Center further described as a Select Service Hotel containing approximately 
95,000 gross square feet of space and containing a minimum of one hundred thirty-five (135) guest 
rooms, and not less than one thousand three hundred (1,300) gross square feet of meeting space, 
and other ancillary facilities such as reasonably required parking and landscaping more fully 

described in the submittals filed by Company with the City, from time to time, in order to obtain 
a building permit(s).